1972 1317
Crystal Structure and Molecular Geometry of 3-Ethyl-3-alumina-I ,2-
dicarba-doso-dodecaborane (1 2). I ,2-B9CPHllAlEt
By Melvyn R. Churchill,' Department of Chemistry, University of Illinois at Chicago Circle, Box 4348, Chicago,
Ar thur  H. Reis, jun., Department of Chemistry, Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts 021 38, U.S.A.
The title compound crystallizes in the orthorhombic space-group Pnma (D i i ;  No. 62) with a = 16-304(15),
b = 7.533(7), c = 9.398(6) A, and Z = 4. A three-dimensional single-crystal X-ray structural analysis based
on counter data has led to the location of al l  atoms save ethyl hydrogens. The structure was solved by Patterson

weight.
FIGURE 2 The geometry of the 1,2-B,C2HllAlEt molecule
and the numbering system used. Atom C(4) is disordered;
one position is drawn bonded to  C(3), the other is shown as a
broken circle. Because of the molecular mirror plane there is
the equivalence C(1), B(4), B(5), B(9) = C(2), B(7), B(11),
W 2 )
pentagonal rings have root-mean-square deviations from
planarity of only 0.015 A [plane (A): C(1), C(2), B(4),
B(7), B(8)l and 0.003 A [plane (B): B(5), B(6), B(9),
10 J. C. Huffman and W. E. Streib, Chem. Comm., 1971, 911.
l1 A. Zalkin, T. E. Hopkins, and D. H. Templeton, J .  Amer .
1 2  A. Zalkin, T. E. Hopkins, and D. H. Templeton, Inorg.
13 A. Zalkin, T. E. Hopkins, and D. H. Templeton, Inorg.
l4 B. DeBoer, A. Zalkin, and D. H. Templeton, Inorg. Chem.,
15 D. St. Clair, A. Zalkin, and D. H. Templeton, Inorg. Chem.,
Chem. SOG., 1966, 87, 3988.
Chem., 1966, 5, 1189.
Chem., 1967, 6, 1911.
1968, 7, 2288.
1969, 8, 2080.
B(11), B(12)]. The aluminium atom lies 1.586 A below
plane (A).
Mean distances within the dicarbollyl cage are :
B-B 1.777(11), B-C 1.697(7), and C(l)-C(2) 1-561(9) A.
While the first two of these values are consistent with
distances obtained from structural studies on other
species containing pentahapto-dicarbollyl ligands (see
Table 6) ,11-19 the carbon-carbon bond seems shorter than
usual.
TABLE 6
Distances within pentahapto-dicarbollyl ligands for
selected molecules
<B-B>
(BSC,Hll)Fe(C6H,) f3 1-76
[Cs+][(B,C2Hll)Re(CO)3-] 1-78(2)
“Me,+] [(B,C,H,Br,),Co-] C 1.786(7)
(BSC2H11) 2Ni ’ 1.784
(B,C2H,Me2),Nif
[NEt4f1 3 [ (BsC2H iiCoB8C2H10) 2-
[CS+12[ (BsC2H11Co) 2B*C2H,o2-I 1-78 (2)
1 1.749 * 7 8 8 (25) {(BSC2H10) 2S2CH)Co ’
*83
C03-1 h
@-C>
1.68
1.72 (2)
1.725( 13)
1.71(2)
1.700
1.669
1 -710(3 1)
1-75
<c-c>
1.58
1-61(2)
1-654( 17)
1.6 13 (8)
1.605 (7)
1*636(13)
1.625 ( 16)
1.601
B,C2HilA1Et i 1 - 777 (1 1) 1 *697 ( 7) 1-56 1 (9)
Ref. 11. Ref. 12. Ref. 14. d Ref. 15. Ref. 16.
Ref. 17. 0 Ref. 18. h Ref. 19. i This work.
The refined hydrogen-atom positions give rise to
boron-hydrogen bonds of 1.09(7)-1.33(9) A, mean
1.20(8) A. The (icosahedral carbon)-hydrogen linkage
is 0.80(8) A. The accepted values for these linkages are :
B-H 1.19(1) and C-H (for trisubstituted carbon)
1-070(7) A.2o However, X-ray diffraction studies
customarily give rise to X-H bond lengths which are